

No. 09-1233

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, et al.,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA AND
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF CORRECTIONS AND LAW
ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

WILLIAM A. BURCK
Counsel of Record
GRAHAM O'DONOGHUE
THOMAS GOSLIN
JESSICA COSTA
WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 I Street, NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-7000
bill.burck@weil.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

233069



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Prison overcrowding is a systemic threat to California prisons and the root cause of the constitutional deficiencies in the CDCR’s provision of medical and mental health care to inmates	9
II. The conventional political system has failed to remedy the ongoing constitutional violations caused by the longstanding and persistent overcrowding of the California prison system	13
A. Extreme overcrowding is a longstanding problem in the State of California prison system	14
B. Lead defendant, Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger, agrees that overcrowding in California’s prisons results in conditions that threaten the health, safety, and effectiveness of the California prison system as well as pose a danger to the community at large	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The State of California has been unable to relieve prison overcrowding or to bring the California prison system into compliance with the Eighth Amendment	19
III. The three-judge district court order takes a measured and reasonable approach to remedying the constitutional violations arising out of overcrowding in California’s prison system	21
A. The three-judge court order allows the State of California ample flexibility to manage its prison system	22
B. The three-judge court order will alleviate the CDCR’s violations of inmates’ Eighth Amendment rights ..	24
C. The three-judge court order gives substantial consideration to public safety	28
D. Judicial intervention is necessary where Eighth Amendment violations become as intractable as those in the California prison system	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Penal Code § 2931	29
Cal. Penal Code § 2933	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. S14419	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)	32
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Monthly Report of Population</i> (June 30, 2007), http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports_Research/ Offender_Information_Services_Branch/ Monthly/TPOP1A/TPOP1Ad0706.pdf	15
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Monthly Report of Population</i> , (September 30, 2010), http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/Reports_ Research/Offender_Information_ Services_Branch/Monthly/TPOP1A/ TPOP1Ad1009.pdf	15
F. DiCataldo, A. Greer, & W. Profit, <i>Screening Prison Inmates for Mental Disorder: An Examination of the Relationship Between Mental Disorder and Prison Adjustment</i> , 23 Bulletin of the American Academy of Psychiatry and Law 573 (1995)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gerald G. Gaes, <i>The Effects of Overcrowding in Prison</i> , 6 <i>Crime and Justice</i> 95 (1985)	7
Terence P. Thornberry and Jack E. Call, <i>Constitutional Challenges to Prison Overcrowding: The Scientific Evidence of Harmful Effects</i> , 35 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 313 (Nov. 1983)	11
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin</i> (June 30, 2010), http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/p08.pdf . . .	16
